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 Valley County Planning and Zoning  
 

  Phone:  208-382-7115 
PO Box 1350  •  219 North Main Street      Fax: 208-382-7119 
Cascade, ID  83611-1350  Email: cherrick@co.valley.id.us 

   
 
 
 
STAFF REPORT: C.U.P. 15-06 Shoreline Chalets Extension Request 
HEARING DATE: December 9, 2021 
TO:  Planning and Zoning Commission 

STAFF:  Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM 
Planning and Zoning Director 

APPLICANT / 
OWNER: 

William Rhoads 
146 Maxton Lane 
Williamsburg, VA 23188 

LOCATION: 1111 W Roseberry Road 
RP16N03E160158 in the NENE Section 16, T.16N, R.3E,  
Boise Meridian, Valley County, Idaho.  

SIZE: 3.4 acres 
REQUEST: Extension Request for Tiny Homes in Grandfathered RV Park 
EXISTING LAND USE: Recreational Vehicle Park; Partial Build-out of Tiny Homes 
 
William Rhoads is requesting a five-year extension of the conditional use permit that expires on 
December 31, 2021.  The approval included converting 45 campsites into 45 homes.  
 
By the end of 2021, five residences will be completed with four more under construction. There 
are also six two-bedroom park model units on the site that were approved by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission in 2020.  The applicant expects to complete four to five cabins at a time to 
facilitate utility upgrades. 
 
The 3.4-acre site is addressed at 1111 West Roseberry RD.  Access is from West Roseberry 
RD, a public road. 
 
FINDINGS: 
1. The extension request was submitted on October 13, 2021. 
 
2. Legal notice was posted in the Star News on November 18, 2021, and November 24, 2021. 

Potentially affected agencies were notified on November 9, 2021. Neighbors within 300 feet of the 
property line were notified by fact sheet sent November 10, 2021. The site was posted on 
November 17, 2021. The notice and extension request were posted online at 
www.co.valley.id.us/public-hearing-information on November 9, 2021. PZ Director verbally 
contacted Idaho Division of Aeronautics on December 1, 2021. 
 

3. Agency comment received:   
 

Central District Health has no objection to the time extension. (Nov. 15, 2021) 
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Jess Ellis, Fire Marshall, stated all Donnelly Rural Fire Protection District requirements have 
been met.  All prior requirements shall remain in effect. (Sept. 15, 2021, and Nov. 14, 2021) 
 
Travis Pryor, North Lake Recreational Sewer and Water District Manager, stated that 
Mountain View RV Park Development cannot be annexed until the Conditions of Annexation 
are finalized. Sewer capacity will not be reserved indefinitely. (June 4, 2021)  
 
Flo Ghighina, Division of Aeronautics, has performed an aeronautical study/obstruction 
evaluation for the proposed project identified above. It is their determination that this 
residential construction will not be a hazard to air navigation or air traffic operations in the 
immediate surrounding area. Even though the State does not have any objections with the 
project, the FAA requests that you file the FAA 7460-1 – Notice of Proposed Construction or 
Alteration due to the close proximity to the airstrip. The form can be located at: 
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/portal.jsp on the left side of the page under the 
“Information Resources/Forms” tab. Form is also attached. (Dec. 1, 2021) 
 
Jeff McFadden, Road Department Director, has no comments. (Dec. 1, 2021) 
 

4. Neighbor comment received:   
 

Ron Keller, 897 W Roseberry Road, replied as a pilot, Donnelly City Airport volunteer, and  
nearby property owner. An obstruction evaluation requested form must be submitted to the 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). Per the requirement in 14CFR, Part 77.9, any construction 
within 10,000 feet laterally that would exceed a 50:1 slope clearance requires an obstruction 
evaluation. The site lies near or under the traffic pattern for the airport. (Nov. 30, 2021). 

 
5. Valley County Code (Title 9) in Table 9-3-1.  This proposal is categorized under:   

• 5. Commercial Uses (e) Recreation Business  
and/or  
• 2. Residential Business (j) multiple residences on one parcel 

 
 Review of Title 9, Chapter 5 Conditional Uses should be done.  

 
STAFF QUESTIONS / COMMENTS / RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. Compatibility Rating:  Staff’s compatibility rating was a +19 (June 11, 2015). 
 

2. Are buildings 400 sq. ft. or 600 sq. ft.? Original application was for 400 sq. ft. If 600 sq. 
ft., when did we approve the change? Attached are the floor plans for the existing 
structures that show a 445 sq. ft. footprint. The original minutes state 400 sq. ft. on the 
ground. How large are the park models? 
 

3. Recommend they be required to file the FAA 7460-1 – Notice of Proposed 
Construction or Alteration as a condition of approval. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• Vicinity Map 
• Extension Request from Applicant 
• Conditional Use Permit 15-06 – Instrument # 392079 
• Building Permit Information 
• Pictures – November 17, 2021 
• Responses                        

END OF STAFF REPORT 

https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/portal.jspo



































